

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

MAIN CASE No. C.C.(SR)Nos.59884 and 59911 of 2025

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
	09.01.2026	<p><u>JSR, J</u></p> <p>These matters are listed under the caption “for orders of this Court” in view of the objection raised by the Registry with regard to the maintainability of the contempt cases, on the ground that the petitioners have approached this Court by filing the present contempt cases after expiry of one year from the date of disposal of the writ petitions.</p> <p>Sri P.Raghavender Reddy, learned counsel for the petitioners submits that this Court allowed W.P.Nos.43451 of 2017 and 42247 of 2017, by orders dated 12.09.2023 and 30.10.2023, taking into consideration the order passed by the Division Bench of this Court in W.P.No.1225 of 2016, dated 19.04.2017. Aggrieved by the said orders, the respondents therein filed SLP (Civil) No.13813 of 2018 in Diary No.15767 of 2018 before the Hon’ble Supreme Court, and the said SLP was dismissed on 23.07.2024. Subsequently, the respondents implemented the orders passed by this Court dated 12.09.2023 and 30.10.2023 in W.P. Nos.43451 of 2017 and 42247 of 2017. In this regard, learned counsel has enclosed the proceedings issued by respondent No.3, dated 24.10.2025, along with the</p>	Transferred to i-order before corrections

contempt cases.

He further submits that the petitioners have made several representations, enclosing copies of the proceedings issued in favour of similarly situated persons. He further submits that the petitioners caused issuance of a legal notice dated 10.11.2025. In spite of the same, the respondents have not taken any steps to implement the orders passed by this Court. Hence, the contempt cases are within the period of limitation.

Upon perusal of the averments made in the contempt cases and the proceedings dated 24.10.2025, this Court is of the considered view that the petitioners are entitled to approach this Court by filing the present contempt cases.

Hence, Office objection is over ruled. Office is directed to number the contempt cases.

JSR,J
vsl